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SMOKE COMPARTMENT A

48 BUILDING OCCUPANTS TOTAL, 6 SF

REQUIRED PER OCCUPANT PER 408.6.2

GENERAL INFORMATION

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION:
Missouri Office of the State Fire Marshal

LOCATION: Langsford House Youth Center
525 SE Second Street
Lees Summit, MO 64063

AGENCY INFORMATION: State of Missouri, Facilities Management
730 Truman Building, 301 West High Street, PO Box 809
Jefferson City, MO 65102

REASON FOR SUBMITTAL: Renovation
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

STATE OF MISSOURI
MICHAEL L. PARSON,
GOVERNOR

Update an existing youth center to ensure the fire alarm and suppression system is installed to provide life safety and complies with all current codes. The current youth center is a 24/7
facility that houses fewer than 16 juveniles with support staff.

APPLICABLE CODES

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION PROTECTION ELEMENTS
oM\ CLEAR WIDTH
“ MAX EGRESS LOAD
ASSUMED EGRESS LOAD
® FIRE EXTINGUISHER
I FIRE DEPARTMENT
CONNECTION (FDC)
x PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT
SMOKE BARRIER 1-hour resistive rated walls. 20-minute door
assembly. Smoke dampers.
FIRE RATING: 1 HOUR
SYSTEM THICKNESS: 4 3/4"
1'_4" 1'_4" 1I_4Il
/ / / /
4 4 1 4
=
[9p)
<
ASSEMBLY:

GYPSUM BOARD:

WOOD STUDS:

GYPSUM BOARD:

ONE LAYER 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD (UL TYPE ULIX™)
2X4 WOOD STUDS, 16" O.C.

ONE LAYER 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD (UL TYPE ULIX™)

UL DESIGN NO. U305

SCALE: 1"=1-0"

SMOKE COMPARTMENT B

48 BUILDING OCCUPANTS TOTAL, 6 SF
REQUIRED PER OCCUPANT PER 408.6.2

@ @ FIRST FLOOR CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN

TRUENORTH  PLAN NORTH

227
<

[ | | |
L] 288 SF OF REFUGE AREA REQUIRED 288 SF OF REFUGE AREA REQUIRED —
OVER 288 SF PROVIDED OVER 288 SF PROVIDED
GROUP MEETING =K =
ROOM
164 SF / 150 SF /I\
0CC. -2 i 5 TABLE AREA I
—=" @ [
U3 211 SF /150 SF
| pur |
! 3 0ce. -2 — 1 NURSE OFFICE
| | s ,  118SF/150 SF
| | I 0CC.-1
| , | FRONT OFFICE |
! ! : 211 SF / 150 SF |
) - | | 0CC.-2 |
|—| | |
/ / ' ! L 1 : I
’ ! | - |
// : | |
, ! i ittt To—————=X--—-—--- - [
6 e 1 : LIVING ROOM : !
! | 345 SF /150 SF | 2 |
— | ! : 0cC. -3 ! I MANAGER OFFICE
| |
| | I:L| | @ | 117 SF / 150 SF
! ! L= ! SERVER ROOM STAFF RR | 0cC.t
_ : | m | 39 SF 40 SF i
' - 9 ' ie .
| ol | |
, M | |
| COUCH AREA | C— L— | | I
! 303 SF /150 SF : !
| 0cCC. -3 b e - - FE® CLOSET
| FURNACE ROOM
(34 || |
21237 — : 41 SF | I ] -
]
mmmmm e 4 "¢ I DINING ROOM
| | I 3 | 324 SF /150 SF
] | | 0CC.-3
ory | asr || & B B B w] | o .
T12SF/120SF | ! | I S
0CC. -6 | = N |
e NSy e -=-1
! LAUNDRY ROOM |
59 SF / 150 SF L
[; ] RESTROOM/ 0CC. - 1 oA
L SHOWERS FE I CLASSROOM
SHOWERS | N 438 SF / 20 SF
246 SF ) 0CC - 29
— ’ -
7/
- 7 KITCHEN
226 SF / 200 SF
= 8 | —— PANTRY ,( 0CC .2
S .
75 SF |
| N
|
— MECH ol—
| Ll
|
' [E A
i ]| == [ == | |
|
| (34 L

SCALE: 3/16"=1-0"

2018 - International Building Code (IBC)

2018 - International Plumbing Code (IPC)

2018 - International Mechanical Code (IMC)

2018 - International Fire Code (IFC)

2017 - National Electrical Code (NEC)

2010 - NFPA 72 - National Fire Alarm Code

2010 - NFPA 13 Installation of Fire Sprinkler Systems

OCCUPANCY/ STRUCTURAL CLASSIFICATION

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

One story building with concrete and wood structure. Exterior walls are masonry veneer with wood framed bearing walls. Interior walls are wood framed with gypsum board. Floors are
concrete slab on grade. Roof structure is wood framed.

ACTIVE LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS:

Fire Alarm: Required/Provided: Per NFPA 72
Smoke Detection: Required/Provided: Per NFPA 72
Exit Signs: Required/Provided: Battery Backup
Emergency Lighting: Required/Provided: Battery Backup

Suppression-Automatic:
Fire Extinguishers:

Required/Provided: Wet System
Required/Provided: Per NFPA 10

CARKA
:N:QS:N

Kansas City, MO 64108
p. 816-474-8237

CODE ITEM

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: INSTITUTIONAL I-3, Condition 5 TOTAL BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE:

FIRST FLOOR 4,292 SF

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE VB TOTAL 4,292 SF

BUILDING HEIGHT: (2018 IBC TABLE 504.4) EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE: (IBC 2018 TABLE 1017.2)
ALLOWABLE 2 STORY "|-3" OCCUPANCY 200 feet
ACTUAL 1 STORY

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (IBC 2018 TABLE 1006.2.1)

BLDG. SQ. FT. : (2018 IBC TABLE 506.2) "-3" OCCUPANCY 100 feet
ALLOWABLE PER FLOOR 20,000 sf
ACTUAL 4,292 sf MAXIMUM DEAD-END CORRIDOR (IBC 2018 1020.4)

"-3" OCCUPANCY 50 feet

FIRE RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS:

(2018 IBC TABLE 601) EGRESS WIDTH: (IBC 2018 1005)
STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 OTHER COMPONENTS 0.15 inches per occupant
EXT. BEARING WALLS 0
INT. BEARING WALLS 0 INTERIOR WALL & CEILING FINISH (2018 IBC TABLE 803.13)
EXT. NON-BEARING WALLS 0 "-3" OCCUPANCY
INT. NON-BEARING WALLS 0 Exit Enclosures & Passageways CLASS A
FLOORS 0 Corridors CLASS A
ROOFS 0 Rooms & Enclosed Spaces CLASS C

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES,
MANAGEMENT, DESIGN
AND CONSTRUCTION

DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES

308.4 Institutional Group I-3.
Institutional Group I-3 occupancy shall include buildings and structures that are inhabited by more than five persons who are under restraint or security. A Group I-3 facility is occupied
by persons who are generally incapable of self-preservation due to security measures not under the occupants’ control. This group shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

308.4.5 Condition 5.
This occupancy condition shall include buildings in which free movement is restricted from an occupied space. Staff-controlled manual release is provided to permit movement
from sleeping units, activity spaces and other occupied areas within the smoke compartment to other smoke compartments.

Section 408.6 Smoke Barrier.
Occupancies in Group I-3 shall have smoke barriers complying with Sections 408.6 and 709 to divide every story occupied by residents for sleeping, or any other story having an
occupant load of 50 or more persons, into not fewer than two smoke compartments.

Exception: Spaces having a direct exit to one of the following, provided that the locking arrangement of the doors involved complies with the requirements for doors at the smoke barrier
for the use condition involved:

1. A public way.

2. A building separated from the resident housing area by a 2-hour fire-resistance-rated assembly or 50 feet (15 240 mm) of open space.

3. A secured yard or court having a holding space 50 feet (15 240 mm) from the housing area that provides 6 square feet (0.56 m2) or more of refuge area per occupant, including
residents, staff and visitors.

408.6.1 Smoke compartments.

The number of residents in any smoke compartment shall be not more than 200. The distance of travel to a door in a smoke barrier from any room door required as exit
access shall be not greater than 150 feet (45 720 mm). The distance of travel to a door in a smoke barrier from any point in a room shall be not greater than 200 feet (60 960
mm).

408.6.2 Refuge area.
Not less than 6 net square feet (0.56 m2) per occupant shall be provided on each side of each smoke barrier for the total number of occupants in adjoining smoke
compartments. This space shall be readily available wherever the occupants are moved across the smoke barrier in a fire emergency.

408.6.3 Independent egress.
A means of egress shall be provided from each smoke compartment created by smoke barriers without having to return through the smoke compartment from which means of
egress originates.

Table 509 Incidental Uses
Laundry Rooms over 100 square feet: 1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system.
Furance room where any piece of equipment is over 400,000 btu per hour input: 1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system.

903.2.6 Group |.
An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout buildings with a Group | fire area.

907.2.6.3 Group [-3 Occupancies.
Group I-3 occupancies shall be equipped with a manual fire alarm system and automatic smoke detection system installed for alerting staff.

907.2.6.3.1 System initiation.
Actuation of an automatic fire-extinguishing system, automatic sprinkler system, a manual fire alarm box or a fire detector shall initiate an approved fire alarm signal that
automatically notifies staff.

907.2.6.3.2 Manual fire alarm boxes.
Manual fire alarm boxes are not required to be located in accordance with Section 907.4.2 where the fire alarm boxes are provided at staff-attended locations having direct
supervision over areas where manual fire alarm boxes have been omitted.

907.2.6.3.2.1 Manual fire alarm boxes in detainee areas.
Manual fire alarm boxes are allowed to be locked in areas occupied by detainees, provided that staff members are present within the subject area and have keys
readily available to operate the manual fire alarm boxes.

907.2.6.3.3 Automatic smoke detection system.
An automatic smoke detection system shall be installed throughout resident housing areas, including sleeping units and contiguous day rooms, group activity spaces and
other common spaces normally open to residents.

Exceptions:

1. Other approved smoke detection arrangements providing equivalent protection, including, but not limited to, placing detectors in exhaust ducts from cells or behind
protective guards listed for the purpose, are allowed where necessary to prevent damage or tampering.

2. Sleeping units in Use Conditions 2 and 3 as described in Section 308.

3. Smoke detectors are not required in sleeping units with four or fewer occupants in smoke compartments that are equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system
installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

INSTALL FIRE ALARM &
SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS
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525 SE SECOND
LEE'S SUMMIT, MO 64063
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STATE OF MISSOURI
MICHAEL L. PARSON,
GOVERNOR
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GENERAL NOTES TRAFFIC CONTROL NOTES WATER SERVICE NOTES DESIGNED BY: 1G

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN STRICT LATERAL CLEARANCE AS SHOWN ON THE 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TRAFFIC CONTROL DURING CONSTRUCTION. . PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE ALL WATER MAIN PIPE SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED _
PLANS FOR ALL UTILITY LINES. BY THE CONTRACTOR. SHEET TITLE:
2. TRAFFIC CONTROL SHALL BE PER CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
2. INANY OF THE MAIN OR SERVICE ROUTES ARE ADJUSTED IN THE FIELD BY THE "SECTION 3000 - TRAFFIC CONTROL". 2. PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE ALL WATER MAIN PIPE SHALL BE DISINFECTED BY THE SITE FIRE SERVICE
CONTRACTOR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING TO THE CONTRACTOR. LINE PLAN
ENGINEER A RECORD OF THE EXACT LOCATIONS, AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE, 3. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE LOCATED ACCORDING TO AND MEET THE
A LICENSED SURVEYOR SHALL BE RETAINED TO LOCATE THE UTILITY ROUTES. THE REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN THE MUTCD. 3. WHERE THE WATER MAIN IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED BELOW OR WITHIN 18 INCHES OF
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE SURVEYED LOCATIONS TO THE ENGINEER IN ANY SEWER PIPE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LAY A FULL LENGTH OF WATER MAIN
ELECTRONIC FORMAT. PIPE CENTERED ON THE SEWER OR SUCH LENGTH AS WILL PROVIDE THE MAXIMUM
POSSIBLE SEPARATION OF THE JOINTS IN THE WATER MAIN FROM THE SEWER LINE.
3. ALL TRENCHES SHALL BE BACKFILLED AND COMPACTED.
4. ALL WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION TO BE DONE UNDER A PLUMBERS PERMIT AND
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ANY DISTURBED AREA TO ITS PREVIOUS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. SHEET NUMBER:
CONDITION.
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL CROSSINGS OF 5. WATER SERVICE PIPE SHALL HAVE A 4.0' MINIMUM BURY DEPTH AS MEASURED FROM
ALL PROPOSED AND EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF UTILITY. FINISHED GROUND TO TOP OF PIPE. -
CONTACT THE ENGINEER WITH ANY CONFLICTS.
6. SITE SHALL BE TO FINISHED GRADE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF WATER SERVICE.
BID DOCUMENTS

1. REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS FOR WATER SERVICE TIE-INS WITH BUILDING.
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SEED TYPE A, REF LEGEND THIS SHEET,
ALL AREAS DISTURBED DURING
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS

SHALL BE SEEDED AS SHOWN

INSTALL SHORT TERM EROSION CONTROL BLANKET,

REF SPECIFICATIONS

ALL AREAS DISTURBED DURING
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS

SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH

EROSION CONTROL BLANKET AS SHOWN
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SITE RESTORATION PLAN

SCALE: 1"=20-0"

SEED TYPE A:

SEED TYPEA

MATCH EXISTING, BLEND (AS INDICATED BELOW) OF THE TOP
PERFORMERS OF THE FOLLOWING SPECIES

GRASSES % OF MIX
FESCUE 50%
BLUEGRASS 50%
SEEDING RATE: PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMEDATIONS

- SEED TYPE A SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER
FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

SEED TYPE A, REF LEGEND THIS SHEET,
ALL AREAS DISTURBED DURING
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS

SHALL BE SEEDED AS SHOWN

INSTALL SHORT TERM EROSION CONTROL BLANKET,
REF SPECIFICATIONS

ALL AREAS DISTURBED DURING

CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS

SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH

EROSION CONTROL BLANKET AS SHOWN

SEED TYPE A, REF LEGEND THIS SHEET,
ALL AREAS DISTURBED DURING
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS

SHALL BE SEEDED AS SHOWN

INSTALL SHORT TERM EROSION CONTROL BLANKET,
REF SPECIFICATIONS

ALL AREAS DISTURBED DURING

CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS

SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH

EROSION CONTROL BLANKET AS SHOWN

PUBLIC  PRIVATE

GATE VALVE \

DOUBLE CHECK
DETECTOR CHECK

SEE NOTE 12 \ oL /
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18
MIN

| ®E
—T VARIES 1= / —=
18” X 18" GRATE REFER TO [\
THE APPROVED PRODUCTS LIST / \
FOR WATER UTILITIES — gEEEP!S\JOTE A
DETECTOR METER /
PLAN VIEW

NOT TO SCALE

—— REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB

’ FINL'SHED GRA?/% TCT) —— SEE NOTE 9 \ /// 8" MIN. IN TRAFFIC
ATCH TOP OF VAUL \ \ - 4” MIN. NON—TRAFFIC
_ A s
VC/QSJE IE%Q g PRIVATE FIRE
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MIN. T MIN.
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STOP COCK/GATE P — =
VALVE OPENING LEFT A
GATE VALVE (TYP.) o R [ e T
A ’// il =]
- iy
SEE NOTE 3 - / N
./ S REINFORCED CONCRETE FLOOR
© / SLOPE TO DRAIN
CONCRETE BLOCKS ———
FOR METER SUPPORT
SECTION A—A

NOT TO SCALE
GENERAL NOTES:

METER VAULT WALLS TO BE POURED OR PRECAST CONCRETE.

1Sl

INSTALLED SUMP PUMP.

4. ALL PIPE SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON CLASS 50. ALL PIPE FITTINGS FROM THE CITY WATER MAIN THROUGH THE VAULT

SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH RESTRAINED JOINT FITTINGS.
5. ALL FITTINGS TO BE BRASS.

6. STEPS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PRODUCTS LIST FOR WATER UTILITIES AND SHALL BE ON 16"

CENTERS.

7. A DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES APPROVED DOUBLE CHECK DETECTOR CHECK BACKFLOW PREVENTER MUST
BE USED. FOR A COPY OF THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES APPROVED BACKFLOW PREVENTION
ASSEMBLIES, CONTACT THE WATER UTILITIES OPERATIONS DIVISION AT 816—-969—-1940. AS OF JANUARY 1, 1987, THE
DNR REQUIRES FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS USING CHEMICALS TO HAVE A DNR APPROVED PRESSURE BACKFLOW

PREVENTER INSTALLED, PRIOR TO THE MIXING POINT.
8. ALL VALVES SHALL HAVE RISING STEMS.

9. FOR MANHOLE COVERS, SELECT A MANHOLE FOUND ON THE APPROVED PRODUCTS LIST FOR WATER UTILITIES

SUITABLE FOR EITHER TRAFFIC OR NON-—TRAFFIC CONDITIONS.

10. A MINIMUM OF 18" CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND ALL PIPING, VALVES, APPURTENANCES, ETC.

11. METER SHALL BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT.

12. IF PUBLIC WATER IS LOCATED ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF THE STREET, THEN THE PUBLIC WATER MAIN
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT ENDS AT THE GATE VALVE NEAREST THE VAULT.

METER VAULT ROOF TO BE REINFORCED CONCRETE OPENING CENTERED OVER DETECTOR METER.

METER VAULT TO BE LOCATED, WHEN POSSIBLE, OUTSIDE TRAFFIC AREA WHERE SURFACE WATER WILL NOT DRAIN
INTO IT. VAULT MUST BE KEPT FREE OF WATER. PROVIDE CONCRETE SUMP AS A MINIMUM. WHERE PRACTICAL,
PROVIDE A 2”7 PIPE DRAIN WITH AN ABOVE—GROUND DISCHARGE POINT. PROJECT OWNER MAY DESIRE A PERMANENTLY
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DOOR & FRAME TYPE GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL. ACTUAL DIMENSIONS TO BE PROVIDED BY SUPPLIER W/
ADJUSTMENTS MADE FOR INSTALLATION TOLERANCES REQUIRED. VERIFY ALL EXISTING
OPENINGS PRIOR TO ORDER OF ALL NEW DOORS, DOOR FRAMES AND WINDOW FRAMES.

2. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR DIRECTION OF DOOR SWINGS.

3. REFER TO WALL TYPE THICKNESS FOR THROAT DEPTHS OF HOLLOW METAL DOOR AND WINDOW
FRAMES INSTALLED IN STEEL STUD WALLS W/ GYPSUM.

DOOR WIDTH 2" DOOR WIDTH LrZ"
REF: SCHED. REF: SCHED.
adFE—

DOOR HEIGHT
REF: SCHED
DOOR HEIGHT
REF: SCHED

HMD - 1 HMF - 1

HOLLOW METAL DOOR AND FRAME TYPES

SECONDARY

ROOF 7

(ATTIC SPACE)

[}

\¥ EXISTING ROOF SHEATHING

EXISTING ROOF FRAMING (ATTIC SPACE)

ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED PARTITIONS
SHALL BE TREATED WITH PENETRATION
FIRESTOPPING. REFER TO FIRE PROTECTION FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON DAMPERS AT DUCTS.

PARTITION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF
= ONS ou SIDE O

ROOF SHEATHING. PROVIDE STUD FRAMING AS
REQUIRED. PARTITION SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH
UL DESIGN NO. U305.

x 24" X 36" ACCESS PANEL, ACUDOR MODEL FW-5015, WITH 20

MINUTE RATING, MINIMUM. COORDINATE LOCATION WITH
ARCHITECT AND OWNER.

N

—— DEMOLISH CEILING AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL
DRYWALL UP TO ROOF DECK. NEW PENETRATIONS
AS REQUIRED FOR NEW FIRE SPRINKLER WORK.
REFER TO FIRE PROTECTION SHEETS FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION. REPAIR AND REPLACE
CEILING AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE TEXTURE FINISH
AND PAINT AT ANY DISTURBED AREAS TO MATCH
EXISTING.

/ EXISTING WOOD STUD PARTITION. REMOVE

EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD AND REPLACE WITH
NEW GYPSUMBOARD COMPLIANT WITH UL DESIGN
NO. U305. PROVIDE PAINTED FINISH.

NEW WALL BASE AS REQUIRED TO MATCH

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" EXISTING, TYP.
l(: FIRST FLOOR
DOOR SCHEDULE 100 -0°
FE6R FHE ol w NOTE: REFER TO SHEET G0.10 FOR EXTENTS OF SMOKE BARRIER AND UL DESIGN NO. U305
o E| <
= T = T T = =
S B & ¢ 2 & 2 2 £ g¢&
a = T [ [ [ [ T S | T REMARKS S C O S O
125 [3-0" |7-0" |HMD1 |PT HVMF-1  |PT 5111 |5/A1.41 |20 |03 6 E TI N @ M KE BARRIER
126 |3'-0" |7'-0" |HMD-1 |PT HMF-1 |PT 5/A1.11 |5/A1.11 |20 |02 SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0" e S—
130 [3-0" |7-0" |HMD1 |PT HVMF-1  |PT 5A1.11 |5/A1.11 |20 |01 0 T 2 4
REF. WALL TYPE REF. WALL TYPE
Vv ;7 — 5/8" GPDW TV L 5/8" GPDW
C— EXISTING FRAMING g ] = EXISTING FRAMING
) 4 —— SEALANT, BOTH SIDES | 4. SEALANT, BOTH SIDES
L INSUL. IN FRAME ( N INSUL. IN FRAME
A \ H.M. FRAME (INSTALL FRAME AT 4" A, \ H.M. FRAME (INSTALL FRAME AT 4" MIN.
MIN. FROM OUTSIDE EDGE OF FRAME FROM OUTSIDE EDGE OF FRAME TO
TO PERPENDICULAR WALL, TYP. PERPENDICULAR WALL, TYP. U.O.N.)
JAMB SIM. voN) HEAD SIM.
REF. SHEET A0.01 FOR STRUCTURAL HEAD DETAILS.
5 TYP. DOOR DETAILS
SCALE: 11/2"=1-0" —
0 3" 6" 1'
1, PROTECT ITEMS NOT BEING REMOVED FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BIDDING TO DETERMINE THE TOTAL QUANTITIES AND SCOPE OF WORK THAT IS TO OCCUR AND
COORDINATE ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE ARCHITECT.
3, IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK WITHIN EXISTING CONDITIONS.
4. REMOVE ALL SURFACE MOUNTED OBJECTS IN AREA OF WORK THAT ARE ABANDONED AND NOT INTENDED FOR REUSE. PREPARE SURFACE FOR NEW FINISH.
5, COORDINATE ALL DEMOLITION WORK BETWEEN TRADES.
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IF DEMOLITION WORK APPEARS TO AFFECT THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE EXISTING BUILDING BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH DEMOLTION ACTIVITIES.
7. REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLANS, MECHANICAL SHEETS, & ELECTRICAL SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION INFORMATION.
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE TO EXISTING MATERIALS TO REMAIN RESULTING FROM WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT, AND SHALL
RESTORE SUCH DAMAGE TO IT'S ORIGINAL CONDITION.
9, BEFORE DEMOLITION BEGINS, CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFER WITH THE OWNER AND/OR BUILDING USERS TO SCHEDULE DISRUPTION OF DAILY ACTIVITIES.
10. ALL PRODUCTS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN AND SAFE. DISPOSE OF DEBRIS DAILY AND CLEAN AREAS OF WORK UPON COMPLETION.
1. CONSTRUCTION AREA SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN AND SAFE. DISPOSE OF DEBRIS DAILY AND CLEAN AREAS OF WORK UPON COMPLETION.
REMOVE DOOR AND FRAME.
PREPARE OPENING FOR
NEW DOOR AND FRAME.
EXISTING WOOD STUD PARTITION. REMOVE FIELD VERIFY EXISTING
EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD AND PREPARE FOR DOOR SIZES AND EXPAND N
NEW GYPSUM BOARD. REMOVE AND PROTECT OPENINGS AS REQUIRED. O
FOR REINSTALLATION ANY PLUMBING
FIXTURES, TOILET PARTITIONS, MIRRORS,
COUNTERTOPS, AND BACKSPLASHES AS
REQUIRED FOR NEW DRYWALL INSTALLATION.
REMOVE & REINSTALL
N EXISTING FRP PANEL ON
K ALL THREE SIDES OF
ALCOVE AS REQUIRED TO
INSTALL NEW DRYWALL.
REMOVE & REINSTALL
EXISTING FULL HEIGHT
SHASE DEMO AND FINISH CABINETS AS REQUIRED TO
INSTALL NEW DRYWALL.
WORK SO THAT NO MORE FIELD VERIFY EXTENTS
THAN TWO TOILETS ARE OUT ' [
OF USE AT ANY GIVEN TIME. I
2 SCALE: 1/8"=1-0" T ey —

0 4 8' 16'

GROUP MEETING
ROOM

127
@O wo
0

EXISTING
ATTIC ACCESS —

CLOSET
140

TABLE AREA
129

COUCH AREA
130

NURSE OFFICE

19
FRONT OFFICE @

118

O,

LIVING ROOM

131
MANAGER OFFICE

) 11
SERVERROOM | STAFFRR

120 @ 122 @ @
g,

\ EXISTING

@ DINING ROOM
132

RESTROOM / ATTIC ACCESS
SHOWERS
124 CLASSROOM
B
@ @ KITCHEN
123
ELEC

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

c

0 4 8 16'

x FIELD VERIFY EXISTING TRUSS LAYOUT AND SPACING

@ ATTIC PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

GROUP MEETING
ROOM

127 CLOSET
=2 L e
138

REINSTALL SALVAGED

COUNTERTOPS AND PLUMBING
FIXTURES CLOSET

DORM
128

AFTER DRYWALL INSTALLATION:
INSTALL NEW FULL HEIGHT FRP
PANELS ALONG PLUMBING WALL.
COLOR BY ARCHITECT.
REINSTALL SALVAGED PLUMBING
FIXTURES, TOILET PARTITIONS,
AND ACCESSORIES.

(PHASE DEMO AND FINISH

WORK SO THAT NO MORE

THAN TWO TOILETS ARE OUT CLOSET
OF USE AT ANY GIVEN TIME.) 140

TABLE AREA
129

w

130

CLOSET

COUCH AREA 141

130

J FURNACE ROOM

125
125

5 BN F &j

RESTROOM / LAUNRRY ROOM
SHOWERS 126

PANTRY
134

0 4 8 16'

NURSE OFFICE

119
FRONT OFFICE

118

LIVING ROOM

131
MANAGER OFFICE

SERVER ROOM 21

120

DINING ROOM CLOSET
132 137

REINSTALL SALVAGED FRP
PANEL ON ALL THREE SIDES
OF ALCOVE AFTER NEW
DRYWALL INSTALLATION.

CLASSROOM

KITCHEN
< 133

123
REINSTALL EXISTING
FULL HEIGHT CABINETS
AFTER NEW DRYWALL.
INSTALLATION.

|

135

=
m
(@)
T
E—1=—
m
—
m
(@)

FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

0 4 8 16'

P GENERAL NOTES:

RC

NEW CEILINGS IN EXISTING BUILDING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT
EXISTING HEIGHT, FIELD VERIFY PRIOR TO DEMOLITION.

GPDW BULKHEADS SHALL BE FRAMED WITH 25 GAUGE 3 5/8" STEEL
STUDS @ 16" O.C. AND 5/8" TYPE 'X' GPDW TO 6" ABOVE FINISH
CEILING. BRACE AS REQUIRED.

LIGHTING FIXTURES AND MECHANICAL DIFFUSERS / GRILLES ARE
SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, SEE ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS

ELEVATION TAGS ARE IN REFERENCE TO ARCHITECTURAL
ELEVATIONS

WHERE CEILINGS ARE EXPOSED TO STRUCTURE ABOVE, PAINT ALL
UNFINISHED MATERIALS OVERHEAD INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO ROOF DECKING, DUCTS, PIPES, CONDUITS & JUNCTION BOXES;
SEE FINISH SHEETS FOR PAINT.

PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS AS REQUIRED IN HARD LID CEILINGS.
COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS.

STATE OF MISSOURI
MICHAEL L. PARSON,
GOVERNOR

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

REFLECTED CLG LEGEND

5/8" GPDW CEILING SYSTEM

RCP ABBREVIATIONS

GPDW - GYPSUM DRY WALL

0

KEY NOTES

(CEILING PLANS ONLY)

EXISTING CEILING AND FRAMING TO REMAIN. PROVIDE NEW
PENETRATIONS AS REQUIRED FOR NEW FIRE SPRINKLER WORK. REFER
TO FIRE PROTECTION SHEETS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION. REPAIR AND
REPLACE CEILING AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE TEXTURE FINISH AND PAINT
AT ANY DISTURBED AREAS TO MATCH EXISTING.

DEMOLISH CEILING AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL DRYWALL UP TO ROOF
DECK. REPAIR AND REPLACE CEILING AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE TEXTURE
FINISH AND PAINT AT ANY DISTURBED AREAS TO MATCH EXISTING.

GENERAL PLAN NOTES

10.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING
DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS
RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK
WITHIN THESE EXISTING CONDITIONS. ANY DEVIATIONS IN EXISTING
CONDITIONS OR DIMENSIONS INDICATED SHALL BE COORDINATED
WITH THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER.

ALL WALL / GENERAL PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF MASONRY,
FACE OF CONCRETE, AND TO FACE OF GYP. BOARD, TYP.

CONSTRUCTION OF WALLS ARE DESIGNATED STARTING ON TAG
SIDE OF WALL.

ALL INTERIOR WALL FRAMING NOTED IN WALL TYPE SCHEDULE
EXTENDS TO STRUCTURAL DECKING, BRACE AS REQUIRED.
PROVIDE DEEP LEG SLIP TRACK AT TOP OF ALL INTERIOR WALLS /
STUDS EXTENDING TO STRUCTURE TO ALLOW FOR DEFLECTION OF
STRUCTURE.

INTERIOR DOOR FRAMES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE HINGE
SIDE OF DOOR FRAME 4" FROM ADJACENT WALL, UNLESS
OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED.

ALL STEEL STUDS ARE MIN. 25 GA. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 20
GA STEEL STUDS REQUIRED AT ALL CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
AND ABUSE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AS SPECIFIED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PRICING AND
INSTALLATION OF APPROPRIATE FRAMING NEEDED FOR WALLS
HEIGHT. REFER TO “INTERIOR STEEL STUD FRAMING GAUGE TABLE
(1)” ON SHEET A0.00 FOR FRAMING GAGES AND STUD SIZING
REQUIREMENTS.

REFER TO CODE COMPLIANCE PLANS FOR LOCATION OF FIRE
RATED WALLS AND SMOKE SEPARATION WALL LOCATIONS AND
REQUIREMENTS.

ALL OPENINGS IN RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE SEALED WITH FIRE /
SMOKE RATED MATERIALS AND ASSEMBLIES. INSTALL RATED JOINT
SEALANTS AT BOTH FACES OF PARTITIONS, AT PERIMETERS, AND
THROUGH FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES. REFERENCE CODE
COMPLIANCE PLANS FOR LOCATION OF RATED ASSEMBLIES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE REPAINTING OF WALLS
BETWEEN SUBCONTRACTORS AFTER EXISTING FIXTURES ARE
SCHEDULED TO BE REMOVED AND PRIOR TO FIXTURES BEING
REINSTALLED. REFER TO ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL PLANS.
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FIRE SUPPRESSION ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS LEGEND
ABBREVIATIONS

ABBREVIATIONS

FIRE SUPPRESSION

GENERAL NOTES:

1. GENERAL

1.1 THESE NOTES SHALL APPLY TO ALL FIRE SUPPRESSION PLANS.

1.2 NOTE THAT THE PLANS ARE TO A GREAT EXTENT SCHEMATIC IN NATURE AND

1.6 ALL EXPOSED MECHANICAL ITEMS WILL BE FIELD-PAINTED. ALL
ITEMS SHALL BE PROPERLY ORDERED AND PREPARED TO ACCEPT
PAINT. COORDINATE EXACT REQUIREMENTS WITH PAINTING

ROOF $

COMPRESSED AIR OUTSIDE AIR SPRINKLER BRANCH WITH HEADS THAT THE INFORMATION PRESENTED IS EXACT AS COULD BE SECURED. THE CONTRACTOR. SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND FINISH DRAWINGS AND
AREA DRAIN OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN EXACT LOCATIONS, MEASUREMENTS, LEVELS, ETC., SPECIFICATIONS FOR AREAS AND ITEMS THAT WILL BE PAINTED.
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR MANUAL OPPOSED BLADE BALANCING DAMPER SIAMESE CONNECTION AT THE SITE AND SHALL SATISFACTORILY ADAPT HIS WORK TO THE ACTUAL
ANALOG INPUT PLUMBING CONTRACTOR FIRE HOSE CABINET CONDITIONS AT THE PROJECT SITE. 1.7 ALL ACCESS PANELS LOCATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH
ANALOG OUTPUT POST INDICATOR VALVE THE OWNER PRIOR TO FINAL INSTALLATION. ENSURE FINAL
BACK FLOW PREVENTER POLY VINYL CHLORIDE FIRE HYDRANT 1.3 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER SUPPORT OF ALL EQUIPMENT, INSTALLATION LOCATION PROVIDES REQUIRED ACCESS TO ALL
BRAKE HORSEPOWER RETURN AR POST INDICATOR VALVE Eﬁér\#svgnggng};IFJ%T%%?{FE%RAISTECLNTSRT:&@T|0N OF ALL EQUIPMENT, PIPING, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSOCIATED COMPONENTS.
BRITISH THERMAL UNIT PURE WATER ,ETC. :
0.S.&Y. VALVE 2. SITE UTILITIES
CD CONDENSATE DRAIN REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
1.4 SEE SPECIFICATION SECTIONS 21 05 00 FOR OTHER GENERAL REQUIREMENTS.
glo gfslrulRoouNr EEILJREIE;E\ISANT HOT GAS FLOW SWITCH 2.1 ALL CONNECTIONS TO UTILITY MAINS SHALL BE COORDINATED
oW DOMESTIC COLD WATER REFRIGERANT LIQUID FIRE PROTECTION PIPING 1.5 THE LOCATION AND SIZE OF ALL ITEMS SHOWN AS EXISTING WERE OBTAINED WITH THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE VIA WRITTEN NOTICE GIVEN A
DB DRY BULB REFRIGERANT SUCTION FROM PREVIOUS DRAWINGS AND SITE VISITS, AND ARE SHOWN FOR THE MINIMUM OF SEVEN DAYS PRIOR TO WORK.
DUCTILE CASTIRON STOR CONVENIENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR. ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION SHOWN IS
R T GENERAL T A TEED e COTRCTOR S ONSILE FOR T VAT
DO DIGITAL OUTPUT SANITARY WASTE PIPING (OUTSIDE BUILDING) SONNECTION NEWTOEXSTING ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOWED FOR CHANGES WHICH OCCUR
DW DOMESTIC WATER SMOKE DAMPER AFTER BIDS ARE SUBMITTED WHICH ARE A RESULT OF EXISTING CONDITIONS. SITE
DWV___{ DRAINAGE/WASTE/VENT STATIC PRESSURE PIPE OR ROUND DUCT RISER VISITS PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BIDS MUST BE FULLY COORDINATED WITH THE
EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SUMP PUMP OWNER.
EWT ENTERING WATER TEMPERATURE SUB SOIL DRAIN PIPE OR ROUND DUCT DROP
F FIRE SUPPRESSION PIPING TEST, ADJUST AND BALANCE DIRECTION OF FLOW
FCO FLOOR CLEAN OUT TEMPERATURE CONTROL CONTRACTOR
FD FIRE DAMPER TRANSFER DUCT DOWNWARD PIPE OR DUCT PITCH
FD FLOOR DRAIN TOP OF DUCT SECTION NUMBER
Fr FIRE HYDRANT TEMPERATURE/PRESSURE SECTION IDENTIFICATION: SHEET NUMBER
FL FLOW LINE TOTAL STATIC PRESSURE DETAIL IDENTIFICATION: W
FSD FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER DOMESTIC TEMPERED WATER
G GAS DOMESTIC TEMPERED WATER CIRCULATING ELECTRICAL MOTOR
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR VENT 5| ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATION
GCO GRADE CLEANOUT VENT THROUGH ROOF
GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE VENT UNDER FLOOR ENGINEER ELEVATION
HP HORSEPOWER SANITARY WASTE PIPING (INSIDE BUILDING) ELECTRICAL PANEL
HR HOUR WATER SERVICE PIPING (OUTSIDE BUILDING)
W DOMESTIC HOT WATER WETBULE VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE PANEL - EQUIP. MARK
HW 180 | DOMESTIC HOT WATER, 180 DEG. F. SERVICE WALL CLEAN OUT EXISTING PIPING, DUCTWORK, EQUIPMENT, ETC.
HWC | DOMESTIC HOT WATER CIRCULATION WATER PRESSURE DROP
HWC 180 | DOMESTIC HOT WATER CIRCULATION 180 DEG. F. SERVICE RELOCATED EQUIPMENT, DEVICE, ETC.
IE INVERT ELEVATION TRANSFER
KW KILOWATT TRANSFORMER
LIT LAY IN TILE NEW EQUIPMENT, DEVICE, ETC.
LWT LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURE EXISTING CONDITION TO BE REMOVED OR RELOCATED
MBH 1000 BTUHR EQUIPMENT MARK - SEE MECHANICAL OR PLUMBING
MC MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES (E.G., AHU-1 - AIR HANDLING UNIT)
MCC MOTOR CONTROL CENTER VARIABLE AIR VOLUME BOX
MD MOTORIZED DAMPER VARIABLE AIR VOLUME BOX WITH REHEAT
MH MAN HOLE FAN POWERED VARIABLE AIR VOLUME BOX
NC NOISE CRITERIA FAN POWERED VARIABLE AIR VOLUME BOX WITH REHEAT
PROVIDE UPRIGHT SPRINKLER IN ATTIC
EXTERIOR I_l I_l \ I_l
HORN/STROBE
LOCATED OVER FDC Y | { |
O a
? SPRINKLERS SHALL TAP TO THE TOP
OF THE MAIN (TYPICAL
CHECK VALVE —— I_l F '_f ( ) ] — . ]
KNOX BOX AT ? WATER FLOW
6-0"AFF \[ ]— ALARM SWITCH
(TYPICAL)
<Fs
AUTOMATIC DRIP VALVE
FIRE DEPT. /\ BUILDING ALARM PR O o ?Eﬁﬁ'gﬁ&fﬁﬁﬁ'@“m“ PROVIDE UPRIGHT SPRINKLER PROVIDE UPRIGHT SPRINKLER EEISIVI\IIELEEFI;EV(\:/FT?-ISED PROVIDE UPRIGHT SPRINKLER
CONNECTION FIRE ENTRY CHECK VALVE WITH GASTTANKLESSOR  WITH GAURDS WITH SPRINKLER GUARDS WITH SPRINKLER GUARDS ESCUTCHEON WITH SPRINKLER GUARDS
(4" STORZ TYPE) ———_ ¢ ROOM PRESSURE GAUGES | EQUIVALENT. 120/ 1PH \ \ \
4
| SPARESPRNKLRRWEMDCABNETN Qo gy | 4oy Y| | A ﬁ
ACCORDANCE W/ NFPA 13

A
AV

o

S PROVIDE A PRESSURE GAUGE AT

THE FIRST PORT OF THE BFP

TYPICAL MECHANICAL ROOMS

TYPICAL ELECTRICAL AND
TELECOMM ROOMS

TYPICAL AREAS WITH
CEILINGS

TYPICAL AREAS
WITHOUT CEILINGS

DRAIN
VAVE PN
(TYPICAL) CRST

[ —— FLOOR $_

C

4|| E.
REFER TO CIVIL :
PLANS FOR
CONTINUATION

TERMINATE TO

1  FIRE SUPPRESSION PIPING SCHEMATIC

NO SCALE
GENERAL NOTES:

1. PROVIDE TAMPER-PROOF INSTITUTIONAL SPRINKLER HEADS, TYCO RAVEN QUICK RESPONSE
TYPE OR EQUAL, FOR ALL OCCUPIED AREAS, UNLESS NOTED BY PLANS OTHERWISE.
2. BUILDING IS TO REMAIN OCCUPIED. PIPING IS PLANNED TO BE ROUTED IN THE ATTIC SPACE AS
MUCH AS POSSIBLE TO MINIMIZE DISRUPTION TO THE SPACE.
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K
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| 133
|| KITCHEN
123

(% PANTRY ! AREA 1
K 134
K
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o

FIRE ENTRY, SEE PREVIOUS SHEET

I

I

FDC, HORN/STROBE AND KNOX BOX INSTALLED IN LINE, SEE PREVIOUS SHEET K [
NEW 4" FIRE LINE

FIRST FLOOR FIRE SUPPRESSION PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

PLAN NOTES:

PROVIDE ELECTRIC UNIT HEATER IN WATER ENTRY ROOM. PROVIDE DRY CONTACT SIGNAL
FROM THERMOSTAT TO TROUBLE ALARM AUDIO/VISUAL DEVICE IN CLASSROOM AS SHOWN.
ALARM SHALL SIGNAL IF TEMPERATURE IS 5 DEGREES BELOW SETPOINT FOR 1 HOUR (ADJ).
ALARM DEVICE AND RELAY TO BE PROVIDED BY UNIT HEATER MANUFACTURER.

@ PROVIDE SMOKE DAMPER ON ALL EXISTING DUCT PENETRATIONS IN ATTIC AND IN SPACE
ALONG BARRIER AS SHOWN. QUANTITIES AND SIZES OF DUCTS/OPENINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED
BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ORDERING DAMPERS. DAMPER TO BE INSTALLED AT THE BARRIER,

MAY BE SHOWN OFFSET FOR CLARITY.

e e s s e e s s . e s

\—UH-1, MOUNT AT 7-0" AFF
UH-1 THERMOSTAT @

MAIN DRAIN, TERMINATE WITH SPLASH-BLOCK
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BACKFLOW PREVENTER SCHEDULE

STATE OF MISSOURI
MICHAEL L. PARSON,
GOVERNOR

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

OPERATING CONDITIONS
PEAK FLOW MFR. OR MODEL OR
MARK SERVES TYPE GPM WPD PRESSSURE SIZE INLET VALVE OUTLET VALVE STANDARD APPROVAL EQUIVALENT EQUIVALENT REMARKS
BFP-1 | FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM | DOUBLE CHECK FM APPROVED |  SEE NOTE 1 SEE NOTE 1 175 PSIG 4 0S&Y 0S&Y ASSE STD 1013, AWWA C511-92, UL AND FM WILKINS MODEL 350A REDUCED PRESSURE ZONE ASSEMBLY 1,2
REMARKS:
1. FLOW RATE AND PRESSURE DROP TO BE BASED ON THE FIRE SPRINKLER HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS FOR THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM, COORDINATE WITH THE FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR.
2. BACKFLOW PREVENTER TO HAVE NSF APPROVED EPOXY COATED DUCTILE IRON BODY, W/ FULL PORT GATE VALVES, EPDM SEAT RING / DISC, AND CHECK VALVE, STAINLESS STEEL STEM
DAMPER SCHEDULE
OPERATING AIRFLOW / LEAKAGE | BLADE MANUF. OR
MARK: FUNCTION: CONDITIONS: SIZE: VELOCITY: BLADE STYLE: FRAME CONSTRUCTION: BLADE CONSTRUCTION @1"WGPD: | SEALS: | BEARINGS: | ACTUATOR: | EQUIVALENT: | MODEL: | REMARKS:
SD-1 SMOKE DAMPER, SEE PLANS SEE PLANS SEE PLANS PARALLEL 5" x 16-GA GALVANIZED 6" WIDE, 14-GA GALVANIZED STEEL, 4CFM/SF. | SILICONE sS 1 RUSKIN SD-60 12,3456
15-HOUR RATED HAT-SHAPED CHANNEL AIRFOIL SHAPE (CLASS 1)

ACTUATOR

REMARKS:

ok =

MATCH DAMPER TO DUCT SIZE.
FIELD VERIFY DUCT SIZE PRIOR TO ORDERING AS ACTUAL DUCT SIZE MAY VARY DUE TO FABRICATION.
SMOKE DETECTOR PROVIDED BY FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF DETECTOR WITH FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR. COORDINATE AIRFLOW VELOCITY TO ENSURE PROPER DETECTOR IS PROVIDED.
DAMPER TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF UL555S.
LABEL ALL FIRE DAMPERS, SMOKE DAMPERS, AND COMBINATION FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERS PER CODE REQUIREMENTS.

PROVIDE FACTORY SLEEVE (COORDINATE WITH SPECIFIC WALL CONSTRUCTION). PROVIDE UL-CLASSIFIED AND FM-APPROVED "OUT OF THE WALL OR FLOOR" THROUGH PENETRATION INSULATED SLEEVE AND
ACCESS DOOR IF NECESSARY TO SHIFT DAMPER FROM RATED ASSEMBLY FOR ACCESSIBILITY/MAINTENANCE REASONS.

1. 120-VOLT, 2-POSITION, 350 DEG. F UL555S RATED, FACTORY-PROVIDED, NORMALLY CLOSED. ACTUATOR BY BELIMO, OR EQUIVALENT. PROVIDE WITH HEAT-ACTUATED ELECTRIC RESETTABLE "FUSE" LINK AND SWITCH PACKAGE WITH 165 DEG. F ACTUATION, RUSKIN EFL/SP100 OR EQUIVALENT,
WITH AUTOMATIC RESET AFTER TEST, SMOKE DETECTION, OR POWER FAILURE. AFTER EXPOSURE TO ELEVATED TEMPERATURE, THE DAMPER SHALL BE RESET MANUALLY. PROVIDE REOPENABLE FIRESTAT (RUSKIN TS150) AND CONTROL PANEL (RUSKIN MCP1) FOR
DAMPER TESTING. INSTALL MCP IN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION ABOVE CEILING.

FIRE SPRINKLER REQUIREMENTS

CLARKG&
ENERSEN

2020 Baltimore Ave.
Suite 300

Kansas City, MO 64108
p. 816-474-8237

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES,
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DEPARTMENT OF
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AREA(S) SPRINKLER SYSTEM NFPA SPRINKLER APPROX. AREA DENSITY NOMINAL SPRINKLER SPRINKLER
AREA: SERVED: ZONE: TYPE: HAZARD CLASS.: (SQFT): (GPM / SQFT): TEMPERATURE RATING: TYPE: REMARKS:
1 FIRST FLOOR ZONE 1 DRY PIPE LIGHT HAZARD 4,000 (FIRST) SEE NFPA 13 135 DEG. F QUICK-RESPONSE 1,4
AND ATTIC 4,150 (ATTIC) LIGHT HAZARD TABLE (175 DEG IN ATTIC) TAMPER-PROOF
GENERAL
2 FIRST FLOOR ZONE 1 DRY PIPE ORDINARY HAZARD 150 SEE NFPA 13 ORDINARY 175 DEG. F QUICK-RESPONSE 2,3,4
MECH/ELEC ROOMS HAZARD GROUP 1 TABLE (SEE REMARK 3)
REMARKS:
1. WHERE LAY-IN CEILING IS INSTALLED, SPRINKLER HEADS ARE TO BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER OF THE LAY-IN CEILING TILES, AND SHALL BE CONCEALED TYPE WITH FINISH TO MATCH CEILING.
2. PROVIDE SPRINKLER HEAD GUARDS IN MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, TELECOMM, AND ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT ROOMS.
REFER TO MECHANICAL SHEETS FOR DUCT AND PIPING OBSTRUCTIONS.
3. PROVIDE 175 DEG. F SPRINKLERS IN MECHANICAL ROOMS, ELECTRICAL ROOMS, AND EQUIPMENT SERVICE AREAS.
4. REFERENCE 2016 NFPA 13 SECTION 5.1 FOR HAZARD CLASSIFICATION OF OCCUPANCIES.
ELECTRIC UNIT HEATER SCHEDULE
FAN HEATING ELECTRICAL
AIRFLOW MOTOR CAPACITY | REQUIREMENTS | MANUFACTURER AND REMARKS
MARK SERVES (CFM) RPM (KW) VOLTS/HZ/PH MODEL CONFIGURATION
UH-1 WATER ENTRY CLOSET 400 1550 3.3 230/60/1 TRANE MODEL UHEC-03 | PROPELLER UNIT HEATER 1,2,3,4
OR EQUIVALENT WITH FAN GUARD

SCHEDULE NOTES AND REMARKS:

1. PROVIDE ELECTRIC THERMOSTAT WITH MANUAL SETPOINT ADJUSTMENT
2. PROVIDE DISCONNECT SWITCH
3. PROVIDE FIN LOUVER
4. PROVIDE DISPOSABLE FILTER
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STATE OF MISSOURI
MICHAEL L. PARSON,
GOVERNOR

ELECTRICAL ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS LEGEND

ABBREVIATIONS

MOTOR CONTROL & MOTOR

CONTROL EQUIPMENT

ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION

ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION
EQUIPMENT

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

CLARK
=NERSE

Kansas City, MO 64108
p. 816-474-8237

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR (W) | MOTOR - HORSEPOWER AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS s | sINGLE POLE swiTCH mmmmm | LIGHTING AND APPLIANCE PANEL
AFG ABOVE FINISH GRADE
NON-FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH, ASSUME 30A/3P UNLESS OTHERWISE
Cc SUBSCRIPT 'C' ADJACENT TO ANY DEVICE INDICATES CEILING. [F [noreo. S, | TWO POLE SWITCH 1 | (LIGHTING) RELAY PANEL
CATV CABLE TELEVISION I FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH, FUSE SIZE AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS, ASSUMH S3 | THREE WAY SWITCH [TT1 | MOTOR CONTROL CENTER OR SWITCHBOARD
CCTV CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION 30A/3P UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 5
DAS DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA SYSTEM 5 COMBINATION FVNR MAGNETIC MOTOR STARTER WITH HOA SELECTOR D | DIMMER SWITCH (/7] | POWER PANEL (DISTRIBUTION)
E SUBSCRIPT 'E' ADJACENT TO ANY DEVICE INDICATES EXISTING. SWITCH AND NON-FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH, ASSUME NEMA SIZE 1 S T
(EFZO EMERGENCY POWER OFF STARTER AND 30A/3P SWITCH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. TE | THERMAL ELEMENT SWITCH [7]R<<R| TRaNSFORMER
— COMBINATION FVNR MAGNETIC MOTOR STARTER WITH HOA SELECTOR SO | OCCUPANCY SENSING SWITCH, WATTSTOPPER #DW-100-G 7
(ER) gg%SE?_Fgg\TEE ADJACENT TO ANY DEVICE INDICATES EXISTING TO D4 | SWITCH AND FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH, ASSUME NEMA SIZE 1 STARTER () | werer
: AND 30A/3P SWITCH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ST LINE VOLTAGE DIGITAL TIMER SWITCH, WATTSTOPPER #TS-400 PANELBOARD TAG. SEE THE CORRESPONDING PANELBOARD SCHEDULE
EWC ELECTRIC VV'A'TER COOLER 71, | MECHANICAL EQUIPVENT STARTERIDISCONNECT PROVIDED BY OTHERS. B | 208 125V DOUBLE DUPLEX CONVENIENGE OUTLET (NEWA 5 208) AND/OR ONE LINE DIAGRAM FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
F SUBSCRIPT ' ADJACENT TO ANY DEVICE INDICATES FLOOR. LN | INSTALLED AND CONNECTED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. FULLY :
GFI GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER COORDINATE ALL INSTALLATION AND CONNECTION DETAILS WITH THE ) | 208, 125V DUPLEX CONVENIENGE OUTLET (NEMA 5 - 20R) F | RE AL ARM
H SUBSCRIPT 'H' DENOTES HOSPITAL GRADE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.
HOA HAND-OFF-AUTO [<] |PusHBUTTON () [ 20 125V RED DUPLEX CONVENIENCE OUTLET ON EMERGENCY SYSTEM
N.C. NORMALLY CLOSED pr— (NEMA 5 - 20R) FIRE ALARM MANUAL PULL STATION
NF NON-FUSED LVFD, | VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE PROVIDED BY OTHERS, INSTALLED AND 20A, 125V DUPLEX CONVENIENCE OUTLET - CEILING AND FLOOR MOUNTED
NOT IN CONTRACT CONNECTED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. FULLY COORDINATEALL | 0D b | (\evma - o0m) FK FIRE ALARM SPEAKER (OR HORN)/STROBE UNIT (FIELD ADJUSTABLE)
NIC OT IN CONTRAC INSTALLATION AND CONNECTION DETAILS WITH THE MECHANICAL
NL 24 HOUR "NIGHT LIGHT" CONTRACTOR. (H | SPECIAL PURPOSE OUTLET, TYPE AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS. FIRE ALARM SPEAKER (OR HORN) UNIT (FIELD ADJUSTABLE)
N.O. NORMALLY OPEN
OHE OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL @ 20A, 125V SAFETY DUPLEX CONVENIENCE OUTLET (NEMA 5- 20R) 6 FIRE ALARM FLASHING STROBE LIGHT (FIELD ADJUSTABLE)
OHT OVERHEAD TELEPHONE SURFACE MOUNTED RACEWAY. TYPE AND NUMBER OF DEVICES AS
Ve POLYVINYL CHLORIDE OO INDICATED, REFER TO SPECIFICATION AND DETAIL. MAGNETIC DOOR HOLD OPEN DEVICE
SURFACE MOUNTED RACEWAY (RED OUTLETS ON STANDBY SYSTEM). TYPE <P
R) SUBSCRIPT 'R ADJACENT TO ANY DEVICE INDICATES THE Q00 NUMBER OF DEVICES AS INDICATED, REFER TO SPECIFICATION AND 2| POST SUPERVISORY VALVE CONTACTS
RELOCATED POSITION OF AN EXISTING DEVICE. DETAIL. [F]X5 | SUPERVISORY VALVE CoNTACTS
RGS RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL
(S) SUBSCRIPT 'S' ADJACENT TO ANY DEVICE INDICATES THE DEVICE IS PIGTAIL DENOTES CONNECTION TO EQUIPMENT E FIRE ALARM RELAY
TO BE SURFACE MOUNTED. JUNCTION BOX - CEILING, FLOOR, AND WALL MOUNTING. WALL MOUNTED
R TAMPER RESISTANT G%QG}l DEVICES SHALL BE FLUSH MOUNTED AT 18" AFF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. EVQJEECFT']%V S?L‘J’\Q;EI'Eh ﬁﬁg?ﬂfé? EXACT LOCATION WITH FIRE
UGE UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL 2 GANG TELECOMMUNICATIONS/DATA OUTLET BOX WITH SINGLE GANG
S UNVERSAL SERALBUS NV | EXTENSION RING FLUSH MOUNTED AT 18" AFF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. TAMPER SWITCH, COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH FIRE
usB ROUTE (1) 1" CONDUIT, CONCEALED, FROM BOX AND STUB ABOVE THE NEAREST] PROTECTION SUPPLIER INSTALLER.
HVE UNDERGROUND MEDIUM OR HIGH VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL ACCESSIBLE CEILING. BUSH CONDUIT ENDS. SMOKE DETECTOR
UGT UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE {B’
AP WIRELESS ACCESS POINT BRANCH CIRCUIT HOMERUN TO PANEL (NUMBER OF ARROWS INDICATES
NUMBER OF CIRCUITS. NUMBER OF TICK MARKS INDICATES NUMBER OF {Bh HEAT DETECTOR - COMBINATION RATE OF RISE AND FIXED TEMPERATURE
WG WIRE GUARD j%i(\ WIRES) (NUMBER 12AWG, MINIMUM, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED). IF NO TICK
WP WEATHERPROOF MARKS ARE SHOWN, ASSUME 3- NUMBER 12 AWG IN 3/4" CONDUIT. @D DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR
WPU WEATHERPROOF IN-USE TYPE CONDUIT AND WIRE CONCEALED. NUMBER OF TICK MARKS INDICATES
7. | CROSS-HATCHING INDICATES REMOVAL P [ WOMBER OF WIRES (NOMBER 241G MINIVUM, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) I FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
NO TICK MARKS ARE SHOWN, ASSUME 3-NUMBER 12 IN 3/4" CONDUIT. FIRE ALARM ANNUNGIATOR PANEL
PARTIAL CIRCUIT
- FIRE ALARM SUPPLY PANEL
e | CONDUIT RISER UP
~~ > | CONDUIT RISER DOWN
— | INDICATES BUSH AND CAP
"~ | CONDUIT SEAL FITTING FOR HAZARDOUS AREAS
» CONDUIT STUBBED UP 6" AFF AND CAPPED

PROJECT GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES:

GENERAL POWER & AUXILIARY SYSTEMS NOTES:

NEW FIRE ALARM SYSTEM NOTES:

1.

2.

ALL OF THE DEVICES SHOWN ON THE DEMOLITION PLANS ARE
EXISTING. THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES
WERE OBTAINED FROM PREVIOUS DRAWINGS AND SITE VISITS. THE
LOCATIONS OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES ARE SHOWN FOR
THE CONVENIENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR. ACCURACY OF THE
INFORMATION SHOWN IS NOT GUARANTEED. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE VERIFICATION OF ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THE PROJECT BID. NO ADDITIONAL
COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOWED FOR CHANGES WHICH OCCUR
AFTER BIDS ARE SUBMITTED WHICH ARE A RESULT OF EXISTING
CONDITIONS. SITE VISITS PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BIDS MUST BE
FULLY COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CIRCUITING PRIOR
TO COMMENCING ANY WORK. ALL BIDS MUST INCORPORATE THIS
REQUIREMENT.

1.

FULLY COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES
WITH THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ELECTRICAL DEVICES ARE TO BE FLUSH
MOUNTED AND ALL WIRE AND CONDUIT IS TO BE ROUTED
CONCEALED. FULLY COORDINATE INSTALLATION WITH EXISTING
CONDITIONS, AND INCLUDE PATCHING AND REFINISHING OF EXISTING
SURFACES TO ACCOMMODATE THIS REQUIREMENT.

FULLY COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF ALL HVAC EQUIPMENT WITH
THE MECHANICAL AND CONTROLS CONTRACTORS. PROVIDE ALL
DEVICES (I.E. STARTERS, SWITCHES, CONTACTS, ETC.) REQUIRED TO
ENSURE SATISFACTORY OPERATION OF ALL SYSTEMS AND
EQUIPMENT. (CONTROL WIRING TO BE PROVIDED BY MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR.) COORDINATE DEVICE REQUIREMENTS WITH ACTUAL
EQUIPMENT.

. PROVIDE A NEW CODE COMPLIANT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. REFER TO

THE ELECTRICAL POWER AND AUXILIARY SYSTEMS PLAN AND THE
SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY
NEW EQUIPMENT, WIRE, CONDUIT, AND CONNECTIONS TO ENSURE A
COMPLETE, CODE COMPLIANT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INSTALLATION.

INSTALL ALL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WORK IN CONDUIT.

FULLY COORDINATE ALL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM DETAILS WITH THE
MECHANICAL AND CONTROLS CONTRACTORS. PROVIDE NECESSARY
CONNECTIONS TO AIR HANDLING UNIT CONTROLS TO ALLOW FOR
SHUTDOWN OF APPROPRIATE AIR HANDLING EQUIPMENT UPON
ALARM CONDITIONS.

PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS AS REQUIRED.

PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY CONNECTIONS AND POWER SUPPLY
CIRCUITS (FED FROM THE NEAREST PANELBOARD OF APPROPRIATE

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES,
MANAGEMENT, DESIGN
AND CONSTRUCTION

DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES

3. DEVICES SHOWN WITH CROSS HATCHING, DASHED AND/OR SO 4. FORALL HVAC CONTROL DEVICES PROVIDED BY THE ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE AND SOURCE) TO SMOKE DAMPERS AND SMOKE/FIRE
NOTED SHALL BE REMOVED. ALL OTHER DEVICES SHALL BE CONTRACTOR, PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY AUXILIARY COMPONENTS DAMPERS SO THAT UPON FIRE ALARM CONDITIONS OR DUCT SMOKE
RELOCATED, SHALL REMAIN, OR SHALL BE ABANDONED AS SHOWN, AND CONTACTS TO ENSURE PROPER SYSTEM CONTROL FUNCTIONS. DETECTOR ACTIVATION, THE DAMPERS CLOSE. COORDINATE
OR AS FOLLOWS: FULLY COORDINATE ALL REQUIREMENTS WITH THE MECHANICAL AND DAMPER AND CONTROL LOCATIONS WITH THE MECHANICAL AND

DEVICES SHALL BE COMPLETELY REMOVED FROM WALLS THAT
ARE ALSO SHOWN TO BE REMOVED. DEVICES SHOWN TO BE
REMOVED ON DRYWALL OR PLASTER TYPE WALLS THAT ARE TO 6. SEAL AROUND ALL CONDUIT AND CABLE PENETRATIONS THROUGH
REMAIN SHALL HAVE THE WALL SURFACE PATCHED TO MATCH WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS TO MAINTAIN CODE REQUIRED

THE EXISTING FINISH. FLUSH TYPE DEVICES SHOWN TO BE RATINGS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
REMOVED ON CONCRETE OR BRICK TYPE WALLS THAT ARE TO INFORMATION.

REMAIN SHALL HAVE THE DEVICES REMOVED AND BOXES

PROVIDED WITH BLANK COVER PLATES.

CONTROLS CONTRACTORS.

4. CONDUITS SHALL BE COMPLETELY REMOVED FROM WALLS THAT ARE
ALSO SHOWN TO BE REMOVED. CONCEALED CONDUITS MAY BE
ABANDONED IN WALLS THAT ARE TO REMAIN. ALL CONDUITS AND
BOXES THAT ARE SURFACE MOUNTED AND NO LONGER REQUIRE

ACTIVE CIRCUITS SHALL BE REMOVED.

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED PROVIDE DEDICATED NEUTRAL

CONTROLS CONTRACTORS. REFER TO THE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

SEAL AROUND ALL CONDUIT AND CABLE PENETRATIONS THROUGH
FIRE AND/OR SMOKE RATED WALLS, CEILINGS, AND FLOORS TO
ENSURE THAT CODE REQUIRED RATINGS ARE MAINTAINED.

STUB 2-1" EMPTY CONDUITS, INTO CEILING SPACE ABOVE PANEL AND
BUSH CONDUIT ENDS.

PROVIDE NECESSARY CONNECTIONS TO KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD
FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM. CONNECT SYSTEM TO NEAREST FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM ZONE SUCH THAT WHEN SUPPRESSION SYSTEM IS
ACTIVATED, AN APPROPRIATE ZONE FIRE ALARM LAMP IS LIGHTING
AT THE CONTROL PANEL AND THE ANNUNCIATOR. FULLY
COORDINATE SYSTEM LOCATION AND CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS

5. THE CONDUCTORS FOR DEVICES SHOWN TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE CONDUCTORS FOR ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS. NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS WITH THE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM SUPPLIER/INSTALLER.
DISCONNECTED AND REMOVED BACK TO THE PANEL OR BACK TO SHALL NOT BE SHARED BETWEEN CIRCUITS. WHERE THE DRAWINGS
THE NEXT DEVICE SHOWN TO REMAIN OR AS REQUIRED BY ACTUAL INDICATE SHARED NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS FOR A MULTIWIRE BRANCH 8. ALL FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED, TESTED AND

CIRCUITING. ACTUAL CIRCUITING MUST BE DETERMINED IN THE
FIELD. ALL BIDS SHOULD INCORPORATE THIS REQUIREMENT. NO

CIRCUIT, GROUP BREAKERS TOGETHER IN ACCORDANCE WITH CODE.

ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOWED FOR CHANGES
WHICH OCCUR AS A RESULT OF EXISTING CIRCUITING. CONTINUITY
OF CIRCUITING SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR ALL EXISTING CIRCUITS
AS REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY WIRE,
CONDUIT, DEVICES AND CONNECTIONS TO ENSURE CIRCUIT
CONTINUITY TO ALL NEW AND EXISTING EQUIPMENT.

7. THE OWNER HAS THE RIGHT TO RETAIN ALL SALVAGEABLE MATERIAL.
ANY MATERIAL THE OWNER CHOOSES NOT TO ACCEPT SHALL BE
REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND DISPOSED OF BY THE CONTRACTOR.

8. THE OWNER WILL OCCUPY PORTIONS OF THE FACILITY THROUGHOUT
CONSTRUCTION. ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS TO OCCUPIED PORTIONS OF
THE FACILITY MUST REMAIN IN OPERATION. THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE ALL PHASING REQUIREMENTS
WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND THE OWNER, AND MUST
PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY DEVICES, EQUIPMENT, WIRE, CONDUIT,
AND CONNECTIONS TO ENSURE PHASING AND OWNER OCCUPANCY
REQUIREMENTS ARE SATISFIED. ALL BIDS SHOULD INCORPORATE
THIS REQUIREMENT. NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION WILL BE
ALLOWED FOR ISSUES AND CHANGES WHICH OCCUR AS A RESULT OF
PHASING AND OWNER OCCUPANCY REQUIREMENTS.

9. FORDEVICES THAT ARE TO REMAIN, ALL ASSOCIATED CONDUIT THAT
IS ATTACHED TO OR SUPPORTED BY OTHER SYSTEMS OR
EQUIPMENT SHOWN TO BE REMOVED ON OTHER DISCIPLINES'
DRAWINGS IN THIS CONSTRUCTION SET, SHALL BE RE-SUPPORTED
OR RE-ROUTED TO ACCOMMODATE THE REMOVAL OF OTHER
SYSTEMS.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL TRACE AND INVENTORY ALL CIRCUITS AND LOW
VOLTAGE CABLING WITHIN AREA OF DEMOLITION TO ENSURE THAT
NO CONDUIT, CONDUCTORS OR LOW VOLTAGE CABLING ARE
REMOVED THAT SERVE DEVICES THAT ARE TO REMAIN. ALL EXISTING
TO REMAIN CONDUIT, CONDUCTORS, AND LOW VOLTAGE CABLING
SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION.

1. FULLY COORDINATE REMOVAL OF ALL LOW VOLTAGE DEVICES AND
ASSOCIATED CABLING WITH OWNER'S INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
REPRESENTATIVES.

CERTIFIED PER NFPA 72 AND NFPA 70, ARTICLE 760.

FIRE ALARM SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE ALL CALCULATIONS,
WIRING DIAGRAMS, FIRE ALARM CIRCUITING, UPDATED FLOOR PLANS
SHOWING DEVICE TYPE AND LOCATIONS, SYSTEM/DEVICE
CUTSHEETS, AND ALL OTHER NECESSARY DETAILS IN ORDER TO
VERIFY A CODE COMPLIANT DESIGN AND INSTALLATION IS PROVIDED
BY THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR.

. PROVIDE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS WITH UPDATED CONDITIONS BASED ON

ACTUAL INSTALLATION CONDITION. SUBMIT PDF AND AUTOCAD FILES
FOR AS-BUILT DRAWINGS.

. PROTECT ALL EXISTING SMOKE DETECTORS IN AND AROUND AREA

OF RENOVATION FROM CONSTRUCTION DUST/DEBRIS.
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LANGSFORD HOUSE
ENG. FFE.: 998.25+

FINAL ROUTING OF BELOW GRADE CONDUIT SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH EXISTING TREES AND PLANTS SO
AS TO NOT DAMAGE ROOT SYSTEMS. COORDINATE
WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

STATE OF MISSOURI
MICHAEL L. PARSON,
GOVERNOR

CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY, SUPPORT, AND PROTECT ALL
EXISTING UTILITES THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF
CONSTRUCTION. ALL SYSTEM OUTAGES SHALL BE FULLY
COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE/LOCAL

UTILITY.

@ ELECTRICAL SITE UTILITIES PLAN

SCALE: 1"=20'-0"

ELECTRICAL SITE UTILITIES PLAN NOTES

KEY NOTE

DESCRIPTION

| 1

| NEW POST SUPERVISORY VALVE. COORDINATE EXACT REQUIREMENTS WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.
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FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN
SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" e e —

ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES

KEY NOTE

DESCRIPTION

1

EXISTING COMMERCIAL KITCHEN HOOD PULL STATION TO REMAIN. PULLSTATION IS UTILIZED FOR MANUALLY
ENGAGING KITCHEN HOOD FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM FOR CONNECTION INTO NEW BUILDING FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM.

2

EXISTING GUARDIAN G300-B COMMERCIAL KITCHEN HOOD FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM CONTROL PANEL
SHALL REMAIN. PREPARE SYSTEM FOR CONNECTION INTO NEW BUILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

ALL DEVICES SHOWN "LIGHT" ARE EXISTING TO
REMAIN. ALL DEVICES SHOWN "DARK" AND/OR
HATCHED ARE EXISTING TO BE DEMOLISHED.
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FIRST FLOOR POWER & AUXILIARY SYSTEMS PLAN
SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" 0=2'S4'_|8'

FIRST FLOOR POWER & AUXILIARY SYSTEMS PLAN NOTES

KEY NOTE

DESCRIPTION

PROVIDE 120V POWER TO NEW MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL FLUSH MOUNTED ON WALL AT LOCATION
INDICATED. COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING DETAILS WITH ARCHITECT. ROUTE (4) SPARE 1" CONDUITS
CONCEALED UP WALL AND STUB ABOVE THE CEILING. BUSH CONDUIT ENDS.

PROVIDE 240V,1PH ELECTRICAL CONNECTION FOR NEW UNIT HEATER .COORDINATE EXACT REQUIREMENTS
WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

EXISTING KITCHEN HOOD FIRE ALARM PULL STATION FOR MANUAL ENGAGEMENT OF THE KITCHEN HOOD
SUPPRESSION SYSTEM TO REMAIN. PROVIDE ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN EXISTING SYSTEM AND
NEW BUILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM FOR A COMPLETE, CODE COMPLIANT INSTALLATION.

PROVIDE 120V CONNECTION FOR NEW COMPRESSOR. COORDINATE EXACT REQUIREMENTS WITH
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

120V ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO SMOKE DAMPER/COMBINATION FIRE SMOKE DAMPER. PROVIDE ALL
NECESSARY CONNECTIONS TO DAMPER SO THAT UPON FIRE ALARM CONDITION OR DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR
ACTIVATION, THE DAMPERS CLOSE. COORDINATE EXACT CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATION WITH
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

EXISTING GUARDIAN G300-B COMMERCIAL KITCHEN HOOD FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM CONTROL PANEL
SHALL REMAIN. PROVIDE ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN EXISTING SYSTEM AND NEW BUILDING FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM FOR A COMPLETE, CODE COMPLIANT INSTALLATION.

FIRST FLOOR POWER & AUXILIARY SYSTEMS PLAN NOTES

KEY NOTE

DESCRIPTION

INSTALL DUCT DETECTOR WITH DRY CONTACTS FOR INTERCONNECTION WITH MECHANICAL HVAC UNIT IN
DUCT NEAR THIS LOCATION. PROVIDE REMOTE TEST SWITCH MOUNTED AT 60" AFF ADJACENT TO THE
DETECTOR. LABEL THE DETECTOR WITH THE NAME OF THE UNIT BEING SERVED AND THE AIR FLOW
DIRECTION. COORDINATE INSTALLATION AND LOCATION WITH THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

INSTALL NEW 20A/1P CIRCUIT BREAKER IN EXISTING PANEL 'LP1". NEW CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE FULLY
COMPATIBLE WITH EXISTING PANEL AND SHALL MAINTAIN THE PANEL'S UL LISTING AND INTERRUPT RATING.

INSTALL NEW 20A/2P CIRCUIT BREAKER IN EXISTING PANEL 'LP1". NEW CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE FULLY
COMPATIBLE WITH EXISTING PANEL AND SHALL MAINTAIN THE PANEL'S UL LISTING AND INTERRUPT RATING.
ROUTE (2) #12 & (1) #12G IN 3/4" CONDUIT.

10

PULL (1) CATSE CABLE IN 3/4" CONDUIT FROM EXISTING AT&T BOX TO FIRE ALARM PANEL. COORDINATE WITH
FIRE ALARM SUPPLIER/INSTALLER FOR EXACT REQUIRMENTS. LEAVE CAT5E CABLE COILED UP IN BOX FOR
CONNECTION BY AT&T. COORDINATE EXACT CONNECTION REQUIRMENTS WITH AT&T AND PROVIDE LENGTH
OF CABLE NECESSARY TO MAKE COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

11

PULL (1) CATSE CABLE IN 3/4" CONDUIT FROM EXISTING TELEPHONE PUNCH DOWN BLOCK TO FIRE ALARM
PANEL FOR REDUDANT TELEPHONE LINE. COORDINATE WITH FIRE ALARM SUPPLIER/INSTALLER FOR EXACT
REQUIRMENTS.
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